

**Case No. 14-50196**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK  
PHARISS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG  
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY, in  
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health  
Services,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS VALUES & LOUISIANA FAMILY  
FORUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND  
REVERSAL**

---

Robert P. Wilson  
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT P.  
WILSON  
26545 IH 10, Suite 150  
Boerne, TX 78006  
(210) 698-1933 (t)  
(210) 698-1944 (f)  
rwlawoffice@yahoo.com

David Austin R. Nimocks  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G Street NW, Suite 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690 (t)  
(480) 444-0028 (f)  
animocks@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**Case No. 14-50196**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK  
PHARISS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG  
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY, in  
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health  
Services,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Forbid the Domestic-Relations Policy Reflected in Texas’s Marriage Laws.....	4
A. The Public Purpose of Marriage in Texas Is to Channel the Presumptive Procreative Potential of Man-Woman Couples into Committed Unions for the Good of Children and Society.....	4
B. <i>Windsor</i> Emphasizes the State’s Authority to Define Marriage and Thus Supports the Propriety of Texas’s Marriage Laws.....	7
C. Rational-Basis Review Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	10
D. Texas’s Marriage Laws Satisfy Rational-Basis Review. ....	12
1. Texas’s Marriage Laws Further Compelling Interests. ....	13
2. Texas’s Marriage Laws Are Rationally Related to Furthering Compelling Interests. ....	20
II. Redefining Marriage Presents a Significant Risk of Adverse Social Consequences. ....	23
A. Legally Redefining Marriage as a Genderless Institution Would Have Real-World Consequences.....	24
B. Predictive Judgments about the Anticipated Effects of Redefining Marriage Are Entitled to Substantial Deference. ....	26
C. Genderless Marriage Would Convey the Idea that Marriage Is a Mere Option (Not an Expectation) for Childbearing and Childrearing, and That Would Likely Lead to Adverse Consequences for Children and Society. ....	28

D. Genderless Marriage Undermines the Importance of Both Fathers and Mothers, Leading to Adverse Consequences for Children and Society.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)..... 15-16

*Andersen v. King County*,  
138 P.3d 963(Wash. 2006) .....21, 23

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....23

*Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....21

*Bowen v. Gilliard*,  
483 U.S. 587 (1987).....19

*Califano v. Boles*,  
443 U.S. 282 (1979).....10

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*,  
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 11-13, 23, 27-28

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....11, 20

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*,  
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....26

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....23

*Dandridge v. Williams*,  
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....12

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....12

*Goodridge v. Department of Public Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....28

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 20, 26-27

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....12, 23

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....11, 20, 23

*Jackson v. Abercrombie*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 20-21, 23

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 20, 22-23

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....3

*Lewis v. Harris*,  
908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006) .....24

*Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family Services*,  
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....4

*In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.*,  
326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010) .....23

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....5

*Morrison v. Sadler*,  
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....21, 23

*National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw*,  
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....23

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....16

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....17

*Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action*,  
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....27

*Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....15

*Standhardt v. Superior Court*,  
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....21, 23

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....16

*Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....26

*Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 26-27

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 19-20

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....*passim*

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....21

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979).....22

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
317 U.S. 287 (1942).....4

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....4

**Other Authorities**

Douglas W. Allen, *An Economic Assessment of Same-Sex Marriage Laws*,  
 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 949 (2006) .....24

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* .....6, 16

Kingsley Davis, *Introduction: The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society, in Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution* (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985) .....6

William J. Doherty et al., *Responsible Fathering: An Overview and Conceptual Framework*, 60 J. Marriage & Fam. 277 (1998).....14, 30

Bruce J. Ellis et al., *Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?*, 74 Child Dev. 801 (2003).....18

Lawrence B. Finer and Mia R. Zolna, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006*, 84 Contraception 478 (2011).....14, 21

Elrini Flouri and Ann Buchanan, *The role of father involvement in children’s later mental health*, 26 J. Adolescence 63 (2003) .....18

Robert P. George et al., *What is Marriage?* (2012)..... 7, 25, 28-30

Norval D. Glenn, *The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage*, Society (2004) .....5, 30

Claude Levi-Strauss, *The View From Afar* (1985) .....5

Wendy D. Manning et al., *The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children*, 23 Population Research & Pol’y Rev. 135 (2004).....22, 29

Wendy D. Manning and Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003)..... 16-17
